Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada		04/27/2006	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AAT Communications Corp.	
Street Address:	5900 Broken Sound Parkway	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76580462	AAT COMMUNICATIONS	
Serial Number:	76580463	CONNECTING CUSTOMERSONE SITE AT A TIME	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)989-2941

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

thunt@sbasite.com Correspondent Name: Thomas P. Hunt

Address Line 1: 5900 Broken Sound Parkway Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thoms P. Hunt
Signature:	/Thomas P. Hunt/
Date:	05/16/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=release of security interest royal bank#page1.tif

source=release of security interest royal bank#page2.tif source=release of security interest royal bank#page3.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is executed this 21 day of April, 2006 by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as administrative agent (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS:

- A. The Secured Party, AAT Communications Corp. ("Owner") and the Lenders (as defined therein) are party to that certain Second Lien Loan Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2005 (as amended from time to time hereto, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders made certain loans to Owner (the "Loans").
- **B.** In conjunction with the Loan Agreement, the parties executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Owner granted a security interest to Secured Party in the U.S. federal trademark registrations specified in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks").
- C. The security interest of the Secured Party in the Trademarks was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2005, at reel/frame 003143/0517.
- **D.** The indebtedness arising under the Loan Agreement and secured by the Trademarks have been satisfied in full and, accordingly, the Secured Party is obligated to release the Trademarks from the liens, security interests, and other rights arising under the Trademark Security Agreement.

RELEASE:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Secured Party hereby RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES any and all liens, security interests, titles, assignments, and other rights against the Trademarks, arising pursuant to or otherwise evidenced by the Trademark Security Agreement and any other documents securing the Loans, and hereby RECONVEYS, REASSIGNS, TRANSFERS AND DELIVERS to the Owner all rights with respect to the Trademarks, and any and all other rights, titles, and interests heretofore assigned and transferred unto the Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and, to the extent relating to the Trademarks, pursuant to any other documents securing the Loan. This Release shall be binding upon Secured Party and Secured Party's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Owner and Owner's successors and assigns, and any present or future owner of any interest in the Trademarks.

EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: David Wheatley

Title: Manager, Agency

This instrument was executed and acknowledged before me on this 24th day of April, 2006, by PAVID WHEATLEY who is personally known to me or who produced

ersonally known to me or who produced as identification.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

9266717.2

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations

Mark	APPLICATION NO./DATE	REGISTRATION No./DATE	
AAT COMMUNICATIONS and Design	76580462	Pending	
CONNECTING CUSTOMERS ONE SITE AT A TIME	76580463	Pending	

9266717.2

RECORDED: 05/16/2006